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AGENDA 
BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Tuesday, November 18, 2025 

Regular Board Meeting 
6:30 P.M. 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1. Call to order of regular meeting 
2. Request to remove items from the Consent Agenda for Discussion 
3. MOTION to approve the order of items for the Regular and Consent Agendas 
4. President’s Verbal Report 
5. Director’s Verbal Report 
6. Budget 

a. Cash Disbursements 
b. Monthly Revenues & Expenditures 

7. MOTION to approve the remaining Consent Agenda items 8-9 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 
 

8. Regular Board meeting minutes of October 21, 2025 
9. Written Reports: 

a. President Shane Spradlin 
b. Director Tera Moon 
c. Utility Reports  
d. Committees: 

i. Advocacy & Development 
ii. Art  
iii. Building & Grounds 
iv. Finance & Investment 
v. Friends of the Library Liaison 
vi. Jeanette P. Myers Scholarship Selection 
vii. Partner Library Agreements 
viii. Personnel & Director’s Evaluation 
ix. Policy   

 
 

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 
 

10. Call to the public, communications 
11. Unfinished Business 
12. New Business 

a. Library Design Project: Consider Amendment #1 Design Development Changes 
b. Nominating Committee 

13. Discussion of items removed from the Consent Agenda  
14. MOTION to approve any items removed from the Consent Agenda 
15. Other 
16. Next scheduled meeting: Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. 
17. Adjournment 
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Bloomfield Township Public Library 
 

Cash Disbursements Comments 
October 2025 

 
New Vendors: 

• Stephanie Poole  
• Greg Black 
• Yael Rothfeld 

 

• Judy Muhn 
• Marcia Robovitksy 

 

General Fund – Advance Checks:    
• Check #25221 made payable to Consumers Energy in the amount of $6,144.07 was for 

natural gas service for the period 9/5-10/6. 

• Check #25226 made payable to DTE Energy in the amount of $21,288.98 was payment 
for electricity service for the period 9/9-10/8. 

• Check #25236 made payable to CTI in the amount of $39,980.04 was payment for 60% 
of the Community Room AV Upgrade project. 

 
General Fund – Regular Checks: 

• Check #25245 made payable to Augies Building Services in the amount of $12,744.95 
was payment for one month of cleaning services. 

• Check #25248 made payable to Bloomfield Township in the amount of $387,693.81 was 
payment for two payrolls including FICA, health care premiums, etc. 

• Check #25249 made payable to Bloomfield Township in the amount of $5,426.02 was 
payment for water and sewer services for the period 9/17-10/16. 

• Check #25251 made payable to C2AE in the amount of $45,500.00 was payment for 
services on the Library Design Project.  

• Check #25259 made payable to Frank Rewold and Son, Inc. in the amount of 
$16,500.00 was payment for replacement of the three skylights in the Magazine Room. 

• Check #25264 made payable to Ingram Library Services in the amount of $7,640.13 was 
purchase of print materials for the library collection. Ingram is replacing Baker & Taylor 
as our primary book vendor.  

• Check #25265 made payable to Innovative Interface, Inc in the amount of $38,675.47 
was an annual payment for Vega, the Library’s online catalog discovery layer. 

• Check #25267 made payable to Metcom, Inc. in the amount of $8,866.50 was payment 
for RFID tags.  

• Check #25274 made payable to Rolls Mechanical in the amount of $14,578.23 was 
payment for two invoices for repairs to the HVAC system, including one of the boilers. 

• Check #25284 made payable to Yeo & Yeo in the amount of $5,700.00 was final billing 
for the annual audit process. 
   

 



Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount

ADVANCE CHECKS:

25219 10/14/25 APPLIED INNOVATION 016.01 1,218.12

25220 10/14/25 ASSA ABLOY ENTRANCES SYSTEMS 016.01 1,165.18

25221 10/14/25 CONSUMERS ENERGY 016.01 6,144.07

25222 10/14/25 Mobility City of Southfield 016.01 450.00

25223 10/14/25 PTS Communications 016.01 78.00

25224 10/21/25 AMANDA CARROLL 016.01 68.21

25225 10/21/25 Andrea Cascarelli 016.01 41.77

25226 10/21/25 DTE ENERGY 016.01 21,288.98

25227 10/21/25 FNBO 016.01 3,972.08

25228 10/21/25 MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 016.01 16.00

25229 10/21/25 VIGILANTE SECURITY 016.01 1,950.00

25230 10/21/25 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 016.01 4,484.83

25231 10/28/25 ASSA ABLOY ENTRANCES SYSTEMS 016.01 531.72

25232 10/28/25 AT&T 016.01 828.21

25233 10/28/25 Amy Niezur 016.01 75.72

25234 10/28/25 Stephanie Poole 016.01 350.00

25235 10/28/25 THE LIBRARY NETWORK 016.01 3,382.03

25236 10/28/25 CTI 016.01 39,980.04

25237 11/4/25 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 016.01 3,309.30

25238 11/4/25 AT&T 016.01 170.87

25239 11/4/25 Elizabeth May 016.01 49.82

25240 11/4/25 Martha McGee 016.01 155.80

25241 11/4/25 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 016.01 931.93

25242 11/4/25 T MOBILE 016.01 60.40

25243 11/4/25 TERMINIX PROCESSING CTR. 016.01 199.47

25234V 11/4/25 Stephanie Poole 016.01 -350.00

Total 90,552.55 

REGULAR CHECKS:

25244 11/7/25 AERO FILTER, INC 016.01 4,438.08

25245 11/7/25 AUGIES BUILDING SERVICES 016.01 12,744.95

25246 11/7/25 AUNALYTICS, INC. 016.01 2,416.90

25247 11/7/25 BAKER & TAYLOR, INC. 016.01 349.63

25248 11/7/25 BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP 016.01 387,693.81

25249 11/7/25 BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP 016.01 5,426.02

25250 11/7/25 BOOK FARM LLC 016.01 1,401.40

25251 11/7/25 C2AE 016.01 45,500.00

25252 11/7/25 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 016.01 179.93

25253 11/7/25 CENGAGE Learning Inc 016.01 1,384.56

25254 11/7/25 CENTER POINT PUBLISHING 016.01 276.43

25255 11/7/25 CINTAS CORPORATION 016.01 237.96

25256 11/7/25 DEMCO, INC. 016.01 161.10

25257 11/7/25 ENVISIONWARE, INC. 016.01 4,215.85

25258 11/7/25 FARMINGTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 016.01 2,177.63

25259 11/7/25 FRANK REWOLD AND SON, INC. 016.01 16,500.00

25260 11/7/25 GOLDNER WALSH NURSERY, INC. 016.01 668.00

25261 11/7/25 IMPERIAL DADE 016.01 2,969.16

25262 11/7/25 INFOBASE LEARNING 016.01 1,563.21

25263 11/7/25 INFORMATION TODAY, INC. 016.01 502.53

25264 11/7/25 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 016.01 7,640.13

25265 11/7/25 INNOVATIVE INTERFACE, INC 016.01 38,675.47

25266 11/7/25 J & M WINDOW CLEANING 016.01 1,500.00

25267 11/7/25 METCOM, INC. 016.01 8,866.50

25268 11/7/25 MICROMARKETING LLC 016.01 560.94

25269 11/7/25 MIDWEST TAPE 016.01 3,188.94

25270 11/7/25 Milk Street 016.01 24.95

25271 11/7/25 OVERDRIVE 016.01 15,154.93

25272 11/7/25 PRIORITY WASTE, LLC 016.01 446.21

25273 11/7/25 PROFESSIONAL GROUNDS SERVICE 016.01 4,130.14

25274 11/7/25 Rolls Mechanical 016.01 14,578.23

25275 11/7/25 SCHOLASTIC, INC 016.01 109.89

25276 11/7/25 SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 016.01 1,868.00

25277 11/7/25 SHOWCASES 016.01 173.88

BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY

CHECK REGISTERS

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2025

General Fund
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Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount

BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY

CHECK REGISTERS

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2025

25278 11/7/25 THE LIBRARY NETWORK 016.01 820.00

25279 11/7/25 THE LIBRARY STORE, INC. 016.01 389.93

25280 11/7/25 THOMSON REUTERS- WEST 016.01 185.04

25281 11/7/25 TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. 016.01 1,164.00

25282 11/7/25 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 016.01 167.45

25283 11/7/25 UNIVERSITY PRODUCTS, INC. 016.01 914.51

25284 11/7/25 YEO & YEO 016.01 5,700.00

Total 597,066.29                       

Gift Fund
ADVANCE CHECKS:

5728 10/13/25 Greg Black 012.03 250.00

5729 10/15/25 AMAZON.COM 012.03 1,127.77

5730 10/21/25 AMAZON.COM 012.03 21.05

5731 10/21/25 FNBO 012.03 903.93

5732 10/27/25 Yael Rothfeld 012.03 275.00

5733 11/4/25 AMAZON.COM 012.03 79.66

5734 11/4/25 The Birmingham Museum 012.03 50.00

5735 11/4/25 Judy Muhn 012.03 187.80

5736 11/4/25 Marcia Robovitksy 012.03 50.00

Total 2,945.21                           
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Bloomfield Township Public Library
 FY 2025-2026 General Fund Budget 
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                                                PRESENTED: NOVEMBER 18, 2025       FOR THE MONTH OF: OCTOBER 2025

2025-2026 2025-2026 7 Months = 58%
ADOPTED BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET REVENUE/EXPENSE REVENUE/ % OF

ACCOUNT AS OF AS OF CURRENT EXPENSE BUDGET
NAME MARCH 18, 2025 AUGUST 19, 2025 MONTH YTD YTD VARIANCE

Revenues
Taxes $9,889,601 $9,889,601 ($654) $3,118 0.03% ($9,886,483) *taxes collected Dec-Mar
Penal Fines $60,280 $60,280 $0 $65,955 109.41% $5,675
State Aid $46,000 $46,000 $0 $48,078 104.52% $2,078
Circulation Fines & Fees $8,500 $8,500 $1,156 $5,604 65.93% ($2,896)
Charges for Services $10,651 $10,651 $1,455 $10,989 103.17% $338

Photocopy Fees $651 $651 ($5) $1,228 188.59% $577
Room Rental Fees $10,000 $10,000 $1,460 $9,761 97.61% ($239)

Investment earnings $881,488 $881,488 $60,262 $471,088 53.44% ($410,400) *market volatility
Interest/Dividends $881,488 $881,488 $61,507 $419,305 47.57% ($462,183)
Change in Asset Value $0 $0 ($1,245) $51,783 0.00% $51,783

Miscellaneous $13,451 $13,451 $343 $23,295 173.18% $9,844
Miscellaneous Revenue $3,370 $3,370 $0 $34 1.01% ($3,336)
Library Shop $4,081 $4,081 $343 $2,651 64.95% ($1,430)
Café $6,000 $6,000 $0 $2,005 33.42% ($3,995)
Sale of Used Equip. $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Transfers In $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Federal Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Refunds/Rebates-Self Ins.Rx $20,000 $20,000 $0 $18,605 93.03% ($1,395)

Total Revenues $10,929,971 10,929,971 $62,561 $628,126 5.75% ($10,301,845) *some sources come later
Expenditures

Personnel $5,350,596 $5,350,596 $384,984 $2,754,696 51.48% ($2,595,900)
Salaries & Wages $3,465,842 $3,465,842 $255,055 $1,875,688 54.12% ($1,590,154)
Social Security $264,674 $264,674 $18,600 $136,269 51.49% ($128,405)
Employee Insurances $1,014,458 $1,014,458 $86,400 $447,185 44.08% ($567,273)
Unemployment Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Retirement $605,622 $605,622 $24,930 $295,555 48.80% ($310,067)
Retiree Health Care - OPEB $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0

Library Services $854,132 $863,118 $60,682 $546,878 63.36% ($316,240) *large annual payments
Electronic Serv.-Databases $232,408 $241,394 $10,814 $201,658 83.54% ($39,736)
Electronic Services-Skyriver $27,000 $27,000 $0 $25,353 93.90% ($1,647)
Books $323,908 $323,908 $25,422 $172,525 53.26% ($151,383)
Processing & Supplies $24,000 $24,000 $10,539 $15,043 62.68% ($8,957)
Periodicals/Docs/Ref. Serv. $69,650 $69,650 $1,649 $44,241 63.52% ($25,409)
Music $8,500 $8,500 $486 $3,601 42.36% ($4,899)
Audiobooks $77,623 $77,623 $5,695 $44,638 57.51% ($32,985)
DVD's $41,000 $41,000 $2,442 $16,598 40.48% ($24,402)
Accessibility Support Collection $10,043 $10,043 $320 $1,783 17.75% ($8,260)
Programming $40,000 $40,000 $3,317 $21,438 53.60% ($18,562)

Facilities & Equipment $1,219,519 $1,231,472 $83,910 $694,960 56.43% ($536,512)
Repairs/Maint. Supplies $65,000 $65,000 $20,417 $65,119 100.18% $119
Telephone $17,450 $17,450 $1,215 $8,041 46.08% ($9,409)
Building Insurance $65,842 $65,842 $0 $66,866 101.56% $1,024
Public Utilities $384,000 $384,000 $32,859 $222,669 57.99% ($161,331)
Building Maintenance $293,984 $299,384 $20,060 $170,939 57.10% ($128,445)
Equipment Maintenance $24,210 $24,210 $303 $9,957 41.13% ($14,253)
Grounds Maintenance $98,525 $98,525 $5,426 $67,724 68.74% ($30,801)
Computer System Maint. $254,508 $261,061 $3,449 $83,342 31.92% ($177,719)
Equipment $16,000 $16,000 $180 $304 1.90% ($15,696)

Other Operating Expenditures $2,983,695 $3,013,695 $119,397 $644,733 21.39% ($2,368,962)
Office/Computer Supplies $32,480 $32,480 $908 $8,756 26.96% ($23,724)
Postage $26,090 $26,090 $0 $20,029 76.77% ($6,061)
Professional Services $128,156 $158,156 $22,658 $125,572 79.40% ($32,584)
Projects $2,707,965 $2,707,965 $94,754 $454,660 16.79% ($2,253,305)
Staff Development/Travel $37,650 $37,650 $687 $9,847 26.15% ($27,803)
Printing & Publishing $30,050 $30,050 $0 $13,293 44.24% ($16,757)
Dues & Membership $14,224 $14,224 $180 $10,860 76.35% ($3,364)
Bank Expenses $4,720 $4,720 $30 $884 18.74% ($3,836)
Library Shop Expenses $2,000 $2,000 $180 $831 41.57% ($1,169)
Café Expenses $360 $360 $0 $0 0.00% ($360)

Total Expenditures $10,407,942 $10,458,881 $648,973 $4,641,267 44.38% ($5,817,614)

Fund Balance - Beginning $17,145,195 $17,145,195 $19,175,219
Net revenue (expenditure) $522,029 $471,090 ($4,013,141)

Fund Balance - Ending $17,667,224 $17,616,285 $15,162,078

Fund Balance Designations
Nonspendable-Prepaid Expense $9,651 $9,651
Committed Fund Balance (is 8-months 
of operational expenditures amount) $5,133,318 $5,167,277

Assigned Fund Balance ($482,971 is 
the compensated absences accrual, plus 
$2,439,348 the OPEB obligation plus 
$9,501,935 for capital improvements)

$12,424,255 $12,339,357

Unassigned Fund Balance (is the 
unplanned emergency amount) $100,000 $100,000



Bloomfield Township Public Library

 FY 2025-2026 Gift Fund Budget 

PRESENTED: NOVEMBER 21, 2025       FOR THE MONTH OF: OCTOBER 2025

2025-2026 2025-2026
ADOPTED AMENDED REVENUE/

BUDGET BUDGET EXPENSE REVENUE/ % OF
ACCOUNT AS OF AS OF CURRENT EXPENSE BUDGET
NAME MAR 18, 2025 AUGUST 19, 2025 MONTH YTD YTD VARIANCE
Revenues

Gift Income $500 $45,743 $0 $50,263 109.88% $4,520
Gift Revenue $0 $25 $0 $45 180.00% $20
Friends of the Library $0 $41,600 $0 $46,600 112.02% $5,000
Atkinson Trust $0 $1,539 $0 $1,539 1.00 $0
BTPL Endowment Fund/Amber Trust $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Myers Scholarship $500 $1,724 $0 $1,224 71.00% ($500)
Smith Challenge Grant $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0
Fair Radom Garden's Endowment $0 $855 $0 $855 100.00% $0
Library Director's Legacy Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% $0

Investment Earnings $200 $200 $15 $692 346.24% $492
Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0! $0

Total Revenues $700 $45,943 $15 $50,955 110.91% $5,012
Expenditures

Library Services $75,589 $108,489 $1,750 $33,782 31.14% ($74,707)
Facilities & Equipment $34,382 $42,232 $3,844 $7,260 17.19% ($34,972)
Other Operating Expenditures $52,224 $55,842 $71 $18,330 32.83% ($37,512)

Total Expenditures $162,195 $206,563 $5,665 $59,373 28.74% ($147,190)
Fund Balance - Beginning $161,695 $161,695 $161,695
Net revenue (expenditures) ($161,495) ($160,620) ($8,417)

Fund Balance - Ending $200 $1,075 $153,278

7 Months =  58%
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Annual

Fund Type Yield Date Amount on Hand

General Fund

5th 3rd Checking (Ecommerce) 0.00% 10/31/2025 $174,282.85

Flagstar Public Funds Savings 3.14% 10/31/2025 $225,438.65

Flagstar Premier Public Entities Checking 0.45% 10/31/2025 $203,334.33

RBC Capital Cash/Money Market 0.84% 10/31/2025 $781.68

RBC Capital - Investments 4.73% 10/31/2025 $15,220,012.20

Total General Fund $15,823,849.71

Please see General Fund budget for notes on how this amount is earmarked

Gift Fund Huntington Public Fund Business Interest Checking 0.25% 10/31/2025 $70,123.11

Huntington CD (Charnov gift) - matures 11/04/2025 4.30% 10/31/2025 $50,000.00

Fifth Third Bank Business Standard Checking 0.00% 10/31/2025 $17,867.43

Total Gift Fund $137,990.54

CFSEM

Updated 6/2025

Jeanette P. Myers Memorial Scholarship Fund 12/31/2024 $17,237.00

Yvonne T. Atkinson Fund 12/31/2024 $37,292.00

Lawrence Smith and Isabel Francis Smith Challenge Grant Fund 12/31/2024 $42,315.15

BTPL Endowment Fund 12/31/2024 $55,273.84

Fair Radom Garden Endowment Fund 12/31/2024 $21,269.00

BTPL Director's Legacy Fund 12/31/2024 $25,511.00

Total CFSEM holdings $198,897.99

Bloomfield Township Public Library

Asset Allocation Summary

October 2025

The following endowment funds are administered by the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan (CFSEM). CFSEM maintains unilateral variance power and legal ownership of the endowment 

funds, and therefore, principal is not available to BTPL.  Earnings are available for distribution to the 

Library for its operations at the discretion of CFSEM.
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I move to approve monthly cash disbursements in the form of checks  #25219-25284, #5728-5736
for a Grand Total of $

General Fund Advance Checks $90,552.55
General Fund Expense Checks $597,066.29
Gift Fund Advance Checks $2,945.21
Gift Fund Expense Checks $0.00
For a Grand Total of $690,564.05

Voided Checks are:
General Fund - 25234
Gift Fund  - 5677n/a

Gift fund proceeds for October were $50

President Vice President/Secretary

Bloomfield Township Public Library



 

PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
Bloomfield Township Public Library 

Oakland County, Michigan 
Tuesday, October 21, 2025  

Library Board Room 
 

 
At 7:00 p.m. the Regular Meeting of the Bloomfield Township Public Library Board of Trustees 
was called to order by President Shane Spradlin.  
  
Trustees Present: Keith Carduner, Dani Gillman, Judy Lindstrom, Joan Luksik, 
   Joy Murray, and Shane Spradlin  
  
Trustees Absent:     None 
  
Administration: Library Director Tera Moon; Assistant Library Director Katherine Dupuis; 

Administrative Assistant Linden Godlove  
 
Guests:  Jane Bersche, Administration Library Assistant II and SOC Representative  
 
Upon discussion, a motion was made by Keith Carduner, seconded by Judy Lindstrom TO 
APPROVE THE ORDER OF ITEMS FOR THE REGULAR AND CONSENT AGENDAS. 
 
A vote was taken for approval of the motion. 
Ayes: Carduner, Gillman, Lindstrom, Luksik, Murray, and Spradlin 
Nays: None 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
PRESIDENT’S VERBAL REPORT:  
President Shane Spradlin remarked that the board packet materials are fantastic, and he 
thanked everyone who worked on them. He praised the Trick or Treat event and the wonderful 
enthusiasm from Library staff working that evening. He observed that the download of eBooks 
has doubled from 1,900 to 4,700. Through BidNet, the Library’s RFPs are receiving much 
more exposure with 70 downloads of the recent RFP and it is an amazing tool.  
 
DIRECTOR’S VERBAL REPORT: 
Director Moon reported that Baker and Taylor, a longtime vendor of books to libraries, is 
closing its doors in January. This has been a primary vendor for most libraries, and offered 
many unique services, like physical processing and a superior ordering interface. This Library 
has been migrating to Ingram for book orders, primarily, which is already being used. Materials 
Services has been getting logins and settings in place, ordering extra supplies such as spine 
labels, and reviewing workflows.  
 
The Library Design Project has progressed with successful engagement events, including a 
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furniture fair and coffee chats, to secure community and staff input. Designers are currently 
analyzing this data to inform selections. Comprehensive meetings with affected departments to 
determine needs for service desks, storage, and displays have also occurred. The depth of this 
engagement has necessitated an extension of the design development phase, doubling the 
originally quoted two-to-three-month timeline. Director Moon requested this to ensure optimal 
design, which will incur additional costs. 
 
Tuesday, November 11 is Staff Development Day, and the Library will be closed all day for this 
event. She expressed gratitude to the Board for their support in the Library closing for a day of 
staff training. It will be spent providing updates about the design project and change 
management. There will also be department meetings, as well as clean-up of digital and 
physical workspaces.  
 
She reminded the Board that the November 18 board meeting will begin at 6:30pm. 
 
BUDGET: 

• President Spradlin inquired about the new vendors area on the cash comments. 
These are featured when there are unique vendors in the month. For 
September, this included performers in a musical group who asked to be 
invoiced individually, as well as a new lawn irrigation company.  

• President Spradlin inquired about Imperial Dade, which provides network 
services and janitorial supplies. 

• President Spradlin inquired Plant Moran, which did further work on the audit.  

• Trustee Keith Carduner inquired about Flutterbee, which is a children’s book 
vendor. 

• President Spradlin stated he had no concerns about the budget. 

Upon discussion, a motion was made by Shane Spradlin, seconded by Dani Gillman to 
APPROVE MONTHLY CASH DISBURSEMENTS IN THE FORM OF CHECKS # 
#25143-25218, #5723-5727 FOR A TOTAL OF $542,200.82 

A vote was taken for approval of the motion. 

Ayes: Carduner, Gillman, Lindstrom, Luksik, Murray, and Spradlin  
Nays: None 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
Upon discussion, a motion was made by Judy Lindstrom, seconded by Keith Carduner to 
APPROVE THE REMAINING ITEMS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA. 
 
A vote was taken for approval of the motion. 
Ayes: Carduner, Gillman, Lindstrom, Luksik, Murray, and Spradlin  
Nays: None 
MOTION CARRIED 
 



 

Nothing was removed from the consent agenda. 
 
 
Call to the public.  
Jane Bersche, representing the SOC, provided an update on their activities.  
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

A. Beginning the Library Board Meetings at an Earlier Time 
As decided at the September 16, 2025 Library Board meeting, the Library Board meeting 
will start at 6:30pm, beginning November 18, 2025.  
 
This has been updated on the Library’s website, online program calendar, and on the public 
and staff bulletin boards, with the dates and new start time highlighted. BCTV has been 
alerted and has updated their online calendar as well. 

 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 

A. Community Room AV Upgrade RFP 
Katherine Dupuis shared the process of reviewing proposals from seven companies that 
responded to the Library’s requirements for proposals to upgrade the audio-visual (AV) 
capabilities of the Community Room. She responded to questions from the Board. 
Administration and IT recommend the bid be awarded to CTI.  

 
Upon discussion, a motion was made by Dani Gillman, seconded by Joy Murray TO 
APPROVE AWARDING THE COMMUNITY ROOM AV UPGRADE BID TO CTI, 40000 
GRAND RIVER AVENUE, SUITE 201, NOVI, MI 48375. 
A vote was taken for approval of the motion. 
Ayes: Carduner, Gillman, Lindstrom, Luksik, Murray, and Spradlin  
Nays: None 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
DISCUSSION OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
None removed. 

 
OTHER: 
Judy Lindstrom remarked that the seasonal urns by the entrance looked great. 
 
She inquired about the vending café services, which have been going smoothly.  
 
President Spradlin asked about the employee handbook, which will be distributed soon. 
 
Early voting begins at the Library this Saturday, October 25 through Sunday, November 2. The 
Library is now a regular precinct voting location for Election Day.  
 
President Spradlin wished to learn more about the Art Committee’s work. Jen Taggart 
suggested memorial commemorative musical sculptures for the Youth Services Terrace. 
Someone wished to donate another sculpture, which the committee declined to accept. There 
is discussion of a donor wall. 
 



 

President Spradlin also wished to discuss the public comments, which included one on the 
Library’s spending, and another about the health of the boxwoods. He asked about EV 
chargers, which might be possible when the parking lot gets renovated in the future. 
 
Shane Spradlin remarked on the public comment admonishing the Library’s spending and 
asked for more details. The comment provided no name or context for the concern.  
 
Dani Gillman praised the Friends of the Bloomfield Township Public Library during Friends of 
the Library week. She said they are wonderful ambassadors in our community and do a great 
job supporting the Library and our services. 
 
 
A motion was made by Shane Spradlin, seconded by Judy Lindstrom TO ADJOURN THE 
MEETING AT 7:48 PM. 
A vote was taken for approval of the motion. 
Ayes: Carduner, Gillman, Lindstrom, Luksik, Murray, and Spradlin  
Nays: None 
 
 
                                                                                     Submitted by: 

            
          Joan Luksik, Board Secretary  
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BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 

MONTHLY DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 

November 2025 
 
Staff Development Day was held on Tuesday, November 12 – the first SDD since 
changing the date from May to November. Assistant Director Katherine Bryant planned 
an engaging day of learning and team building. Chloe Aalsburg (C2AE) and Jenna 
Walker (Reed Walker Design Collective) presented the big ideas of the Library Design 
Project, followed by a roundtable discussion with the Design Committee. The roundtable 
addressed staff questions and concerns related to the design project. The afternoon 
featured a report from SOC and plenty of time for department meetings, cleaning, and 
organizing. Thank you so much for supporting this day of closure so we can learn 
together.  

Adult and Teen Services Librarian Shayna Connolly won the third Carol Mueller 
Leadership Award! This award was established by the Board of Trustees to honor 
retiring Library Director Carol Mueller. Staff are nominated by their colleagues for this 
award and SOC chooses a winner after reviewing all nominations. The criteria include 
the themes of leadership, collaboration, and exemplifying the mission of the Library. The 
nomination said, “Shayna is constantly going the extra mile when it comes to 
understanding new systems and making sure they're the best they can be for both staff 
and patrons.  

Early Voting took place from October 25 through November 2 with ballots for both 
Bloomfield Township and City of Birmingham residents. Over the nine days of Early 
Voting, 198 total voters cast their ballot, 168 of whom were Bloomfield Township 
residents. This was the first time the Library served as an Election Day regular polling 
place for Bloomfield Township’s precinct 10. On Election Day, 89 people from Bloomfield 
Township voted. 

For the Thanksgiving holiday, the Library will close at 5:30pm on Wednesday, 
November 26 and remain closed Thursday, November 27. The Library will reopen on 
Friday, November 28 at 9:30am. Wishing you and your families a very Happy 
Thanksgiving! 

The Community Room AV Upgrade project is planned for the week of December 15-
19, 2025. Work is being performed by CTI with coordination by IT Department Head 
Paul Zink and Facility Services Department Head Tom Corliss.  

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Tera Moon 
Library Director 



BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY
MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

OCTOBER 2025

2024 2025
COLLECTION
Book Collection: 230,079 227,570 
Media Collection: 49,590 50,778 
Total e-books: 19,031 47,011 

 Overdrive: 15,965 17,000 
Total downloadable audiobooks: 9,717 10,205 
Materials Total: 308,417 335,564 

CIRCULATION 
Circulation Total: 51,578 53,313 
Bloomfield Township Circulation: 47,789 49,455 
Virtual Circulation Total: 14,222 16,513 
Circulation of Youth Materials: 18,923 † 17,628 
Circulation of Media: 6,192 † 5,999 
Circulation of Cranbrook passes: 130 158 
Self-Checkout machine use: 12,074 23.4% 11,419 21.4%
Library By Mail: 45 44 patrons 67 52 patrons
Mobile App 100 132 

Building & Equipment Usage
Door Count: 28,553 22,979 *
Gate Count: 26,702 24,609 *
Meeting rooms by public: 31 43 
Meeting rooms by staff: 96 113 

Virtual Use
Home page hits: 22,707 22,350 
e-book access: 4,327 4,588 
Audiobook access: (Overdrive) 3,517 3,839 
Magazine download access: 2,494 3,226 
Hoopla access: 3,884 4,860 
BTPL Mobile New Devices 88 83 
BTPL Mobile Launches 3,382 4,227 

Library Computer Use
 Resident Use 418 422

      Guest Use 250 295

† Numbers were incorrect April-November. Numbers corrected January '25.

* Library closed Sunday, October 26, at 2:30 p.m. due to a power outage.
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BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY
MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

OCTOBER 2025

2024 2025
OUTREACH & PROGRAMS
New Patrons and Accounts

Township: 222 172
Cranbrook: 10 19
Total new patrons: 277 234
 
Adult Program Attendance

Staff-led:  15 events 452 attended 15 events 634 attended
Speaker-led: 2 events     82 attended 3 events 267 attended
Book clubs:     6 events     63 attended 6 events 56 attended
Tours/visits on-site:   0 events  0 attended 0 events 0 attended
Tours/visits off-site:   6 events   411 attended 4 events 200 attended
Chamber Music Concert:    0 events   0 attended 0 events 0 attended
Bloomfield Historical Society:    0 events    0 attended 0 events 0 attended
Library's 60th Anniversary Celebration 1 event 524 attended
 
IT Program Attendance

Staff-led: 6 events 37 attended 7 events 38 attended
 
Teen Program Attendence

Staff-led:   1 event  9 attended 3 events 24 attended
 
Youth Program Attendance

Staff-led: 34 events 1,261 attended 26 events 1740 attended
Speaker-led: 5 events  509 attended 2 events 45 attended
Tours/visits on-site:   0 events  0 attended 1 event 19 attended
Tours/visits off-site:   14 events   470 attended 13 events 338 attended
TOTAL: 89 events  3,294 attended 80 events 3361 attended
 
Volunteers (total for the month)   9 people 84.25 hours 11 people 99.5 hours
   Shop volunteers  7 people 57.25 hours 10 people 88.5 hours
   Court appointed volunteers 1 person 21.00 hours 0 people 0 hours
   Student volunteers 0 people 0.00 hours 0 people 0 hours
   Department volunteers 1 person  6.00 hours 1 person 11 hours
 
Patron Remarks

Patron comments: 7 8
Ask BTPL: 13 15

 
DISPLAYS
Lobby
Local History

Oakland County Genealogical Society

Hallow-Month



BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY
FIVE YEAR CIRCULATION

11/8/2025

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025-2026
APRIL 48,463 48,665 50,983 53,132 53,186
MAY 45,393 47,140 48,921 50,366 51,514
JUNE 50,843 49,706 52,369 53,502 53,237
JULY 46,304 57,694 57,272 60,069 59,957
AUGUST 55,372 55,485 55,983 58,270 56,814
SEPTEMBER 49,604 48,792 51,492 52,429 52,181
OCTOBER 50,855 50,032 52,652 50,768 53,313
NOVEMBER 50,656 48,595 53,264 51,426
DECEMBER 48,439 48,737 52,182 53,072
JANUARY 47,195 53,373 55,573 54,590
FEBRUARY 47,023 50,469 52,401 50,701
MARCH    54,732 56,705 56,512 57,086
TOTAL 594,879 615,393 639,604 645,411 380,202
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Building Area = 101,023 Sq ft.

TOTAL
2024/2025 2025/2026 Difference KWH COST/KWH KWH/HR KWH/SQ FT COST/HR COST/SQ FT.

Month (24 x no.days per 
month)

101,023 (24 x no. days per 
month)

101,023

APR $24,773.37 $22,059.82 ($2,713.55) 208,782 $0.11 289.98 2.07 $30.64 $0.22
MAY $22,717.34 $22,571.27 ($146.07) 220,073 $0.10 295.80 2.18 $30.34 $0.22
JUN $23,261.35 $21,251.99 ($2,009.36) 225,477 $0.09 313.16 2.23 $29.52 $0.21
JUL $23,823.38 $22,681.31 ($1,142.07) 245,980 $0.09 330.62 2.43 $30.49 $0.22
AUG $26,904.57 $23,280.84 ($3,623.73) 255,402 $0.09 343.28 2.53 $31.29 $0.23
SEP $25,039.95 $22,367.58 ($2,672.37) 247,219 $0.09 343.36 2.45 $31.07 $0.22
OCT $23,245.65 $21,288.98 ($1,956.67) 234,626 $0.09 315.36 2.32 $28.61 $0.21
NOV $20,336.42 ($20,336.42) #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
DEC $20,719.64 ($20,719.64) #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JAN $22,893.63 ($22,893.63) #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FEB $21,484.06 ($21,484.06) #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
MAR $21,923.92 ($21,923.92) #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

YTD Difference
TOTAL $277,123.28 $155,501.79 ($121,621.49)

Bloomfield Township Public Library
Electricity Analysis

TWO YEAR COST COMPARISON CURRENT YEAR OPERATION
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    Building Area = 101,023

      1 Cu. Ft.  = 1000 BTU
     

2024/2025 2025/2026 Difference MCF COST/MCF HOURS MCF/HR MCF/SqFt $/HR $/SqFt
Month (24 x no.days 

per month)
APR $6,000.24 $6,503.42 $503.18 760.9 $8.55 720 1.06 0.008 9.03 0.063
MAY $5,265.28 $7,809.82 $2,544.54 960.5 $8.13 744 1.29 0.010 10.50 0.076
JUN $5,506.04 $6,424.13 $918.09 805.7 $7.97 720 1.12 0.008 8.92 0.063
JUL $4,687.08 $5,274.37 $587.29 671.7 $7.85 744 0.90 0.007 7.09 0.051
AUG $4,963.10 $6,038.86 $1,075.76 787.3 $7.67 744 1.06 0.008 8.12 0.059
SEP $4,924.61 $5,419.85 $495.24 719.1 $7.54 720 1.00 0.007 7.53 0.053
OCT $4,656.53 $6,144.07 $1,487.54 825.2 $7.45 744 1.11 0.008 8.26 0.060
NOV $5,149.64 ($5,149.64) #DIV/0! 720 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000
DEC $6,065.31 ($6,065.31) #DIV/0! 744 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000
JAN $6,035.00 ($6,035.00) #DIV/0! 744 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000
FEB $6,533.51 ($6,533.51) #DIV/0! 696 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000
MAR $5,259.74 ($5,259.74) #DIV/0! 744 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000

YTD Difference
TOTAL $65,046.08 $43,614.52 ($21,431.56)

Bloomfield Township Public Library
Natural Gas Analysis

TWO YEAR COST COMPARISON OPERATION
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Month

2024/25 
Fiscal Year 

Cost

2025/26 
Fiscal Year 

Cost Difference

2024/25 
Fiscal Year 

Usage

2025/26 
Fiscal Year 

Usage Difference
  

APR $1,104.73 $1,177.32 $72.59 50 50 0
MAY $1,298.78 $849.22 ($449.56) 68 33 (35)
JUN $1,029.34 $1,013.32 ($16.02) 53 46 (7)
JUL $4,178.74 $2,621.22 ($1,557.52) 302 173 (129)
AUG $5,145.46 $6,704.32 $1,558.86 378 488 110
SEP $2,830.42 $5,761.12 $2,930.70 196 416 220
OCT $3,547.90 $5,426.02 $1,878.12 251 389 138
NOV $1,046.78 ($1,046.78) 45 (45)
DEC $1,308.30 ($1,308.30) 59 (59)
JAN $1,569.82 ($1,569.82) 73 (73)
FEB $1,214.90 ($1,214.90) 54 (54)
MAR $1,439.06 ($1,439.06) 66 (66)

YTD Difference YTD Difference
TOTAL $25,714.23 $23,552.54 ($2,161.69) 1,595 1,595 0

Bloomfield Township Public Library
Water Analysis
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 MINUTES OF THE BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 
LIBRARY AMBASSADORS GROUP 

 
Bloomfield Township Public Library 

Oakland County, Michigan 
Tuesday, October 28, 2025 

Board Room 
7:00 p.m. 

 
Trustees Present: Joy Murray 
 
Trustees Absent: Keith Carduner, Dani Gillman, Judy Lindstrom, Joan Luksik, and Shane 

Spradlin 
 
Administration: Director Tera Moon; Assistant Director Katherine Dupuis; Administrative 

Assistant Linden Godlove 
 
Guests:  Bloomfield Township Residents: Suzanne Anderson, Laura Berg, 

Madeline Harris, Lawrence Irwin, Jane Kahan, Jim Labes, and Connie 
Silver  

 
Updates from Library Director Tera Moon 
Director Moon observed the Ambassador Group has been meeting since 2021. Having an 
Ambassador Group is unique to this Library from others in the area. She expressed it is a 
privilege to meet with them and thanked them for persisting through many changes.  
 
The Library reported exceptionally strong usage and engagement, notably hosting a highly 
successful Trick-or-Treat event that drew 1,000 attendees, which is double the prior average. 
There is currently strong program attendance and event registration. Administratively, the 
Library has successfully completed its FY 24-25 audit with a clean opinion (A+). The employee 
handbook was updated to comply with the new state sick-time act, adopted a parental leave 
policy, and revised department names/titles. The Library is preparing for a significant upgrade 
to the Community Room's A/V equipment. The Friends group has had excellent success, 
earning $52,000 since April and providing $46,000 in support for Library programming and 
needs. Staff continue to be active in community engagement, including the Bloomfield 
Township open house and school events, and the Library remains an important civic center, 
continuing to host early and Election Day voting, and has been established as a regular 
precinct location for Bloomfield Township Precinct 10 
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Library Design Project Update  
The Library Design Project stems from the 2022 Strategic Plan and was driven by the need to 
update worn spaces used by nearly 1,000 daily visitors since the last renovation in 2008. The 
project is currently in the design development phase. Utilizing millage funding and an inclusive 
design process by the firm C2AE, the project will create up to seven new rooms and 
reorganize existing spaces. Key modifications include relocating holds and service desks, 
modifying the Welcome Desk, and installing new carpet, furniture, creating a double-sided 
fireplace and adding a Pewabic tile feature. New dedicated spaces driven by community 
feedback will feature an Adult and Teen Service program room (for book groups and other 
library events), a lactation room, a sensory room, and two multi-purpose wellness rooms for 
activities like prayer or yoga. 
 
Questions and Open Discussion 
During the discussion, the Ambassadors inquired about incorporating a space for emergency 
services, and an updated policy on eating in the Library. They expressed confidence in these 
updates, noting the current success of the Commons, which was a prior redesign of existing 
space. Director Moon clarified that construction is anticipated to begin in about a year and will 
last for 1 to 1.5 years, with the Library aiming to remain open as much as possible, except for 
brief closures to consolidate work. The cost is still under review. Expanding the Community 
Room was queried, but this is not in the current scope of work. The Community Room’s size 
creates intimacy with performers and community in its smaller space, whereas partnerships 
with other community spaces can accommodate larger events, as well as create collaboration 
between the library and other organizations. Details about the project are being posted on the 
Library's website. The Library will have a used equipment sale for furniture and other items in 
good condition, with worn items being discarded and some donated to other organizations. 
Director Moon will also be presenting on the Library's community-focused co-design process at 
the Michigan Library Association conference in November. 
 
The next meeting will be on May 5, 2026, at 7:00 p.m. 
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BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Trustees  
 
FROM: Tera Moon, Library Director 
 
DATE:  November 13, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Consider an Amendment to the Design Development Phase of the Library Design 

Project 
 
 
The Library Design Project is in the design development phase. This is phase two of six phases of the 
project. Adjustments during this phase have pushed the design development schedule out and have 
required additional personnel hours for C2AE and Reed Walker Design Collective. C2AE has outlined 
the cost of these additional activities and hours in the included amendment.  
 
During this phase the designers are creating floorplans, compiling furniture and finishes, and reviewing 
technical details while simultaneously gathering feedback. This part of the process has taken longer 
than budgeted for in the original schedule. The feedback gathered and conversations generated have 
been beneficial to the project and reflect the Library’s values of transparency and good communication.  
 
As discussed in the October 9, 2025, Building & Grounds Committee meeting, the library design 
committee and the Building & Grounds Committee decided alongside C2AE to open an RFP process 
for a construction manager during this phase. 
 
Though these adjustments cost the Library more right now, these decisions have been made in the 
best interests of the project and may result in savings later. I am asking the board to vote on this 
amendment. Future invoices will reflect the increased fee for this phase. 
 
ACTION: I move to approve Bloomfield Township Public Library Planning & Design Services, 
Amendment #1 Design Development Project Plan Changes. 
 
 
 



50 Louis St. NW Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

616.454.9414
www.c2ae.com

November 11, 2025

Ms. Tera Moon
Director
Bloomfield Township Public Library
1099 Lone Pine Rd.
Bloomfield Township, MI 48302

Re: Bloomfield Township Public Library Planning & Design Services, Amendment #1
Design Development Project Plan Changes

Dear Tera,

We are pleased to present this Amendment to our Agreement with the Bloomfield Township Public Library (BTPL)
reflecting an increase in the scope of services to further support the success of your project. It has been a genuine
pleasure working with your team, and we look forward to continuing our collaboration as we expand our efforts to meet
your evolving needs and goals.

Project Understanding

As outlined in C2AE’s proposal, tasks & milestones to be completed in the design development phase include (scope):

1. Development of architectural, electrical, mechanical, and structural system plans and specifications
2. Finalize stakeholder selections for furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE)
3. Owner page-turn/plan review
4. Updated construction cost opinion

Additional project plan details outlined in the proposal for Design Development include a timeline of 2-3 months
(schedule) and compensation of $91,000.00 (fee). The phase is further detailed in the “Design Development &
Construction Documents” summary of the project Approach section of our proposal.

Throughout Design Development, significant adjustments have been made to the project plan. Scope has been added
to include tasks that were not previously planned for this phase. The level of coordination efforts for stakeholder
engagement has increased significantly to include multiple additional stakeholder groups and integrate feedback.
These increases to the project scope have required multiple requests for expansions of the schedule for this phase,
resulting in an increased level of C2AE effort over an extended timeline.

As the scope and schedule requirements have evolved throughout this phase, we believe that C2AE has adapted our
plan fluidly to meet the needs of the project with the goal of delivering a developed design that will satisfy stakeholders.
As a result of the increased scope and schedule required to complete this phase, the budget needs for planning &
design services through Design Development have increased significantly as well.

Through the billing cycles of September and October 2025, C2AE has invoiced for $45,500.00 or 50% of the Design
Development budget. We are requesting this amendment to increase the fee for Design Development in consideration
of the additional scope, the extended schedule, and the anticipated remaining costs required to complete this phase.



Ms. Tera Moon
November 11, 2025

Page 2

Scope

The following summarizes changes to the project plan that we consider additional services outside the scope of what is
outlined for Design Development in the Primary Agreement.

1. Procurement of Construction Management Services
After discussions with the design committee regarding delivery methods for construction management
services, it was decided to begin the procurement process for a Construction Manager (CM) during Design
Development. It is important that C2AE plays a pivotal role in assisting BTPL with the selection of a CM, however,
this was not included as part of the scope of services planned for this phase of the project. The project
approach included in our proposal outlines assistance with the awarding of construction contracts during the
Bidding & Procurement phase of the project after the completion of Construction Documents.

Selecting a CM at this stage in the process requires adjustments to the project plan that will have an impact on
Design Development as well as subsequent phases.

We see potential benefits to this change in future phases of the project. The coordination plan for the
Construction Documents phase can be adjusted to include the CM, potentially streamlining the design efforts
for estimating and providing valuable input on costing and constructability.

The scope of services for the Bidding & Procurement phase can also be adjusted to meet the needs of the
project. Rather than publicly advertising a biddable set of construction documents and assisting BTPL with
selection of a CM or general contractor during this phase, our efforts can be refocused on providing assistance
with the coordination of furniture purchases and providing as needed assistance to the selected CM with their
subcontractor bidding process.

Additional services, however, will be required to make this adjustment to the plan during the Design
Development phase, including the following:

a. Soliciting interest from known qualified bidders
b. Compiling and issuing the RFP along with schematic design package to select organizations
c. Receiving and reviewing CM proposals
d. Providing short list interview candidate recommendations to BTPL
e. Conducting CM interviews alongside BTPL leadership
f. Providing recommendations for CM selection

These tasks were not included in the project plan and will require additional compensation to the design
services budget to be completed in this phase.

2. Stakeholder Engagement Expanded to Additional Stakeholder Groups
As described in the Project Approach section of our proposal, minimal client coordination should occur through
the Design Development and Construction Documents phases of the project (compared to earlier phases).
Typically, this involves monthly or bi-weekly progress meetings aimed at finalizing design selections and getting
owner input where direction is required.



Ms. Tera Moon
November 11, 2025

Page 3

Bi-weekly stakeholder coordination over the course of a phase planned for 2-3 months should involve anywhere
from 6-8 meetings to obtain the required stakeholder input, finalize design selections, and review the developed
design. Bi-weekly meetings with the design committee have been held throughout design development. As the
phase has progressed, the stakeholder engagement scope has grown exponentially to provide engagement
opportunities to additional stakeholder groups.

In addition to the regularly scheduled bi-weekly meetings with the design committee, engagement sessions
were held with the Buildings & Ground Committee, the MAC committee, and the BTPL ambassadors. Separate
specialty area review coffee chats were also conducted at the staff level for the Youth area, Teen/Adult/IT area,
and the Admin./Circulation area.

Through the month of October 2025, thirteen (13) stakeholder engagement sessions have been held. Another
two (2) meetings are scheduled with the design committee to finalize outstanding design selections and
complete the page-turn plan review to collect final design input at the completion of the phase.

The coordination efforts to complete this level of engagement have required that the schedule for this phase be
extended to close feedback loops and successfully integrate input into the design. As a result of these scope
and schedule increases to the project plan, the design services budget also will require additional
compensation to meet the needs of the project.

Schedule

The following shows the adjustments that have been made to the Design Development phase in the project plan over
the course of the project:
      Start Date  Completion Date

At Project Kickoff, February 2025  June 2025  August 2025
At DD Kickoff, August 2025  August 2025  November 2025
Proposed (current)   August 2025  December 2025

Fee

In consideration of the increases to the project scope and extension of the schedule through Design Development, we
are requesting a fee increase of $125,000 for this phase.

Attached is a detailed breakdown of C2AE’s Design Development costs as of November 1, 2025.

Upon approval, please sign and return one copy of the amendment for our records. Please let us know if you have any
additional questions.

Sincerely,
C2AE Accepted by:

Jared T. Secor, PMP
Project Manager Bloomfield Township Public Library



Ms. Tera Moon
November 11, 2025

Page 4

Sandra A. Buyck, Assoc. AIA
Market Leader Date
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BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Trustees  
 
FROM: Tera Moon, Library Director 
 
DATE:  November 13, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Election of Officers 
 
 
At the November 18, 2025, Library Board of Trustees regular meeting, a slate of officers for 2026 will 
be presented for your consideration.  
 
Earlier this month, President Spradlin named Joan Luksik and Dani Gillman as the Nominating 
Committee. The committee worked together to identify and speak with potential officers for the 2026 
calendar year. The current officers and committee appointments are included for your information. 
Committee appointments will take place at the regular monthly meeting on December 16, 2025.  



                  
 

 

BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 

LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES OFFICERS 

December 2024 – November 2025 

 

 

Current Officers are: 

PRESIDENT:  Shane Spradlin 

VICE PRESIDENT: Judy Lindstrom 

SECRETARY:  Joan Luksik 

 

 
A Library Trustee recognizes the importance of the Library in the community and oversees the funding 
of all aspects of Library services including traditional media and computer technologies. Library Trustees 
support freedom of information and the American Library Association Bill of Rights, which includes 
providing information presenting all points of view to all people of the community. A Library Trustee sets 
policy, hires the Library Director, and approves the budget to provide the very best service the Library 
can offer the Bloomfield Township community. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Trustees Standing Committee Appointments 
 

January 2025 – January 2026 
 

   Art Committee       Joan Luksik 
         Judy Lindstrom  
 
   Advocacy & Development     Dani Gillman 
         Judy Lindstrom 

 
   Building and Grounds Committee    All 
 
   Cranbrook, DPL, Troy Committee    Keith Carduner  

                                                                                      Joy Murray 
          
   Finance & Investment Committee    Keith Carduner  
                                                                                                 Shane Spradlin 
          
   Friends of the Library Liaison     Keith Carduner 

                                                                                      Joan Luksik 
           
  Jeanette P. Myers Scholarship Selection Committee  Joan Luksik 
         Dani Gillman 
 
   Personnel/Director Evaluation Committee   Joan Luksik 

                      Judy Lindstrom 
 
   Policy Committee       Joy Murray 
         Shane Spradlin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                              Revised January 2025 

 



BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Katherine Dupuis, Assistant Library Director 
 
DATE:  November 14, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Strategic Plan 
 
Staff continue to work on the strategic plan goals outlined below. However, for the next 12–18 
months, most strategic plan efforts will center on reimagining library spaces as the design 
project moves forward. Committees continue to meet as needed to advance their goals. 
 

1. Reimagine use of library spaces for increased inclusion and flexibility. (Enhance Our 
Core) 

 
The library design project is in the design development phase. The designers are refining the 
plans with specific furnishings and finishes, and the team at C2AE has released an RFP for a 
Construction Manager. The MAC group is working on a list of potential changes that impact job 
duties or workflows, prioritizing changes that may impact the design. 
 
Jenna Walker and Chloe Aalsburg shared the design plans with all staff at Staff Development 
Day on November 11. They walked the group through the research process, the design 
inspiration, the big ideas, and each area of the Library. Then, the library design committee led a 
roundtable discussion to respond to staff questions. Questions were pulled from the midyear 
feedback forms from early October and were submitted on index cards during the session. 
Many questions pertained to the construction phase and potential job duty or workflow changes 
after the construction is completed, which could not be answered at this time. Other questions 
pertained to specific design decisions, budget, and collections. The session was well-received. 
 
 

2. Offer access to innovative technology resources, support, and education, including 
the exploration of Artificial Intelligence (AI) applications and implications, to provide 
robust digital experiences at all stages of life. (Enhance Our Core) 

 
An AI Committee was formed this summer and first met at the end of July. This group has been 
tasked with advising the Library in how to approach the use of Artificial Intelligence, making 
recommendations for how the Library should proceed, and sharing their thoughts and progress 
with the MAC group. Specifically, the committee is exploring if and how we are already using AI, 
whether we should create an AI policy, what are the risks of using AI, how AI can best support 
our work, and what patrons should know about how we’re using AI. They will also research what 
other libraries are doing with AI.  
 
 

3. Cultivate a collaborative culture by focusing on how we work together. (Build 
Organizational Capacity) 

 
This committee is on pause until further need arises.  



Completed Activities: 
 
ENHANCE OUR CORE...to create responsive collections, functional and comfortable spaces, 
and seamless digital experience. 
Goal 1:  Anticipate collections to develop in response to community needs that inform, entertain, 
and expand world view. 

• Created a location code for Teen items.  
• Added PressReader, ComicsPlus, and myfilmfriend to the Library’s digital offerings. 
• Updated the 200s to the alternate arrangement, which organizes religious subjects more 

equitably by chronology and geography, rather than centering on Christianity. 
• Updated call numbers in Youth Services better reflect how patrons interact with the 

collections. ‘Beginning to Read’ is now ‘Early Reader,’ and ‘Easy’ is now ‘Picture.’  
Goal 2: Reimagine use of library spaces for increased inclusion and flexibility. 

• Engaged Jenna Walker of Parini to create and present a Pre-design and Research 
Report for Library Renovation. 

• Implemented new study room reservation system. 
• Updated the early childhood area with new seating and interactive toys. 
• Hired C2AE and Reed Walker Design Collective to provide library design and space 

planning services in early 2025. Currently in the design development phase.  
Goal 3: Offer access to innovative technology resources, support, and education, including the 
exploration of Artificial Intelligence (AI) applications and implications, to provide robust digital 
experiences at all stages of life. 

• Launched BTPL Mobile App in fall 2023. 
• Launched Vega, an updated public online catalog, in March 2024. 
• Expanded computer class offerings to include topics like ChatGPT and AI, iPhone Tips 

and Tricks, and Beginner Coding for Kids. Also added some weekday afternoon classes, 
rather than only evening classes.  

• Formed an AI Committee of staff members from various departments to advise the 
Library on how to approach the use of Artificial Intelligence.  

• Working on installing a new AV system in the Community Room.  
 
CONNECT THE COMMUNITY...with each other, with opportunities to be creative, and with new 
experiences. 
Goal 1: Bring people together around diverse interests and thought-provoking topics. 

• Launched The Distracted Librarians podcast. 
• Celebrated the Library’s 60th anniversary with over 500 patrons at the Applause, 

Applause event on October 5, 2024.  
Goal 2: Expand opportunities for people and groups to create and explore. 

• Hosted events including scavenger hunts, Photo Contest, Teen Book Cover Design 
Contest, a variety of gardening classes, a climate change lecture, and more.  

• Hosted kindergarten classes for March is Reading Month. 
• Eliminated overdue fines to allow more community members to access the Library. 
• Distributed 2000 pairs of eclipse glasses in April 2024. 
• Added multiple new adult and teen book clubs for a variety of interests.  

Goal 3: Deepen engagement with all community members by proactively listening to and 
learning about needs. 

• Created Early Childhood Specialist position to provide additional services to this age 
group. 

• Expanded school media specialist liaison program. 



• Participated in multiple outreach events, including the Bloomfield Township Open 
House. 

• Connected with households without a library card by implementing a direct mail 
campaign to encourage library card registration. 

• Conducted surveys related to patron needs for computer classes and materials in 
various world languages. 

 
BUILD ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY...for strong operations, satisfying employment, and a 
collaborative culture. 
Goal 1: Practice learning organization principles. 
Goal 2: Update recruiting, hiring, on-boarding, and retention practices using a diversity, equity, 
and inclusion lens. 

• Changed two Intern positions to Library Assistant positions based on response to 
previous Intern postings. The Library Assistant position is open to more potential 
candidates due to changes in educational requirements. 

• Conducted a compensation and classification study, which resulted in revised salary 
ranges and job titles for some employees.  

• Implemented BambooHR, an online human resources management tool.  
• Implemented paid sick leave for all employees.  
• Implemented three weeks of paid parental leave for full-time employees.  
• Revised the Application Rating Worksheet and the Interview Rating Form. 
• Updated the Employee Handbook with new policies and procedures.  

Goal 3: Cultivate a collaborative culture by focusing on how we work together. 
• Implemented monthly departmental tours. 
• Participated in TLN Workplace Perceptions Survey. 
• Created a culture card. 
• Released an employee satisfaction survey.  
• Developed an anonymous feedback form for staff.  



FOLLOWERS: 
3330 (↑15 from Sept.)

TOTAL VIEWS:
21,647

(↑124.3% from Sept.)

FACEBOOKOctober Second Saturday
Sale
Friends of Libraries Week
History Harvest with the
Bloomfield Historical Society
November Second Saturday
Sale

PRESS 
RELEASES

MARKETING REPORT

OCTOBER
2025

FOLLOWERS: 
2047 (↑29 from Sept.)

TOTAL VIEWS:
22,304

(↑95.5% from Sept.)

INSTAGRAM



NEWSLETTERS

Movies and More: 226 messages, 63% open rate 
new DVDs, The History of Horror with Greg Black

Fiction Books: 13,348 messages, 57% open rate
new fiction titles

Discover: 22,377 messages, 59% open rate 
Hallo-”Month” events, including Trick or Treat at the Library, Author
Event with Rod Sadler, The History of Horror with Greg Black, Teen
After-Hours Haunted Library: Among Us, and Teen Anime and Manga
Mania; Library Design Project Coffee Chats; Toddler Dance Party;
Sensory Story Time; Uke Can Play; Chamber Music Concert; Second
Saturday Sale

Nonfiction Books: 13,297 messages, 58% open rate 
new non-fiction titles

Chamber Music Concert: 386 messages, 57% open rate
Friends of Libraries Week: 22,338 messages, 53% open rate
Digital News: 2,541 messages, 69% open rate 

new Libby and hoopla titles
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Stop by the Youth Story Room for a marathon of our favorite
video game films. Popcorn and water will be provided, but you
may bring your own nut-free snacks. For families of all ages.

The Super Mario Bros. Movie (PG) – 11 a.m.
Pokémon Detective Pikachu (PG) – 12:45 p.m.

Sonic the Hedgehog (PG) – 2:45 p.m.

NovemberYOUTH Events CalendarNovemberYOUTH Events Calendar

Superhero Party
Friday, November 7, 4:30 p.m.

No registration required.

Young superhero fans, assemble! Join us at the Library
for games, activities, and crafts inspired by

superheroes. For all ages.

Visit btpl.org/events for more info
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Friends of the 
Library Sale

11 a.m. – 3 p.m.

29

30

Tots & Friends
Playtime

10 a.m. – 12 noon

Preschool Story
Time

10 a.m. 

Baby Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Baby Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Toddler Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Toddler Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Family Story 
Time 
11 a.m.

My First Book
Group

5:30 p.m. 
Gamer Lounge
4 p.m. – 6 p.m.

Tots & Friends
Playtime

10 a.m. – 12 noon

Tots & Friends
Playtime

10 a.m. – 12 noon

Sensory Story
Time

11 a.m.

Family Movie Marathon
Friday, November 28, 11 am. - 4:30 p.m.

No registration required.

Paperbacks &
Snacks

6:30 p.m. 

Book Worms
6:30 p.m. 

Library closes
 at 5:30 p.m.

Daylight Saving
Time Ends

Baby Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Toddler Story
 Time

10 a.m. Preschool Story
Time

10 a.m. 

Preschool Story
Time

10 a.m. 

Reading with 
the Dogs

6 p.m.
Superhero Party

4:30 p.m.

Art Lab: Surreal 
Self-Portraits

6:30 p.m.

Minecraft Party
6:30 p.m. 

Board Game and
 Puzzle Day

9:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

Family Movie
Marathon

Squishmallow
Portrait Workshop

11 a.m.

Board Game and
Puzzle Day

Wednesday, November 26,  9:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.
No registration required.

Relax, unwind, and spend quality family time together or
time with friends playing board game favorites, trying a new
game, or puzzling. Choose from our selection of games and
puzzles at the Youth Services Desk. All-ages fun for family
and friends. Please bring games and puzzles back to the

Youth Services Desk by 4:30 p.m.Sensory Story Time
Saturday, November 22, 11 a.m.

Registration is required.

Join us in an adaptive story time experience for youth
of all abilities, including those who have difficulty in

large groups or who have sensory integration
challenges. Participants can expect stories with gentle

multisensory engagement, visual aids, adaptive
movement, and low lights and sounds (noise reducing
headphones are available if needed). Sensory Story

Time is for children, ages 3 and up, and their grown-up. 

Baby Story
 Time 10 a.m. 

Caregiver Workshop:
Postpartum Exposed

6:30 p.m.

The Super Mario Bros.
Movie (PG) 11 a.m.

Pokémon Detective
Pikachu (PG)  12:45 p.m.
Sonic the Hedgehog (PG)

2:45 p.m.



Join us in the Library’s Computer Lab to mine, build, and
interact with fellow Minecrafters using the Library’s

computers or iPads. Jump into our premade world, or
create one entirely of your own. For ages 8 and up.

Minecraft Party
Tuesday, November 25, 6:30 p.m.

Registration is required.

All registered participants get a
free copy of the book to keep!

My First Book Group: Grades K – 1
Kindergarten and Grade 1 with an adult.

Thursday, November 13, 5:30 p.m.
Registration is required.

Book Worms: Grades 2 – 3
Monday, November 24, 6:30 p.m.

Registration is required.

Paperbacks & Snacks: Grades 4 – 6
Tuesday, November 4, 6:30 p.m.

Registration is required.

Gather around and learn to paint a squishmallow in a fun, follow-
along workshop. Squishmallow subjects and painting supplies

will be provided. For ages 8 – 13. 

Squishmallow Portrait
Workshop

Saturday, November 29, 11 a.m.
Registration is required.

Postpartum Exposed:  
Seven things that Shock 

Every New Mom
 (and How to Handle Them Like a Pro)

Wednesday, November 5,  6:30 p.m.
Registration is required.

BOOK GROUPS

Tots and Friends
Fridays, November 7 - 21

 10 a.m. - 12 p.m.
No registration required.

Drop-in for unstructured play, building, and discovery
in the Story Room. Caregivers and little ones of all
ages can interact with toys and books that support

each child’s learning and development. Adaptive toys
for children with low vision, motor difficulties, or other

accessibility needs will be included. 

SPECIAL EVENTS STORY TIMES

Art Lab: Surreal Self-Portraits
Thursday, November 20, 6:30 p.m.

Registration is required.
Explore different art mediums, some traditional and some

not, in this creative program for young people ages 10 – 13. 

Preschool Story Time
Tuesdays, 10 a.m., November 4 - December 9

(no story time November 11)
Registration is required for six-week session.

Stories, rhymes, music, movement and more for
preschoolers, ages 3 and up, and their grown-up. 

Baby Story Time
Wednesdays, 10 a.m., November 5 - December 10

 Registration is required for six-week session.
Interactive early literacy fun with simple stories, songs,
fingerplays, lap bounces, and play for little sitters and
crawlers, ages birth – 17 months, and their grown-up. 

Toddler Story Time
Thursdays, 10 a.m., November 6 - December 11 

(no story time November 27)
 Registration is required for six-week session.

Interactive early literacy fun with stories, songs,
movement activities, rhymes, and play geared to toddlers
and walkers, ages 18 – 35 months, and their grown-up.

Family Story Time
Saturday, November 8, 11 a.m.

No registration is required.
Families of all ages are invited to join us for stories,

songs, rhymes, movement, and more fun.

Reading with the Dogs
Thursday, November 6, 6 p.m. - 7 p.m.

Registration is required.
Readers ages 5 and up are invited to register for a 15-minute

session to share a story with a furry friend at the Library.
Licensed therapy dogs and their handlers will be ready to

listen in the Story Room. This is a comfortable way to practice
reading skills with no judgment from the dogs!

PLAY & BUILD PROGRAMS

This empowering workshop is designed for expectant parents
who want to better understand the emotional, physical, and
mental realities of life after birth. Led by Certified Doula and

Lactation Consultant Stephanie Poole, this 60-minute talk with
Q&A time after breaks the silence around postpartum recovery –
from healing and hormones, to identity shifts and asking for help.

This is the unfiltered, eye-opening, judgment-free zone every
pregnant mama needs before B-Day hits.

Gamer Lounge
Friday, November 14, 4 p.m. - 6 p.m.

No registration required.
Start the weekend with video game fun! Come solo or bring
your friends and try out different games and consoles each

time. For students in grades 5 – 12.
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Coloring Party
Wednesday, December 31, 10 a.m. - 5 p.m.

No registration required.

Stop by the Story Room for a viewing of some favorite
musical movies. Singing along is encouraged, but not

required. Popcorn and water provided, but you may bring
your own nut-free snacks. For families of all ages. 

Sing (PG) – 11 a.m. 
Frozen (PG) – 1 p.m.

Descendants (TV-G) – 3 p.m.

Movie Marathon
Tuesday, December 30, 11 am. - 5 p.m.

No registration required.

December YOUTH Events CalendarDecember YOUTH Events Calendar

All are encouraged to join the Library’s annual Winter
Reading Challenge. Warm up with a good book, challenge

yourself, and win prizes. Visit btpl.org/winter for more
information or to get started.

Visit btpl.org/events for more info
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Friends of the 
Library Sale

11 a.m. – 3 p.m.

29 30

Preschool Story
Time

10 a.m. 

Baby Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Toddler Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Family Story 
Time 
11 a.m.

 Vintage Video
Game Night

6:30 p.m.

Tots & Friends
Playtime

10 a.m. – 12 noon

Baby Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Bad Art Party
2 p.m.

Reading with 
the Dogs
6:30 p.m.

Family Board Game Day
Friday, December 26, 11 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

No registration required.
Play a classic game with friends and family, or learn a brand

new one. Stop by the Youth Services Desk and choose a
board game from our selection.  

31

LIBRARY
CLOSES

AT 5:30 P.M.

LIBRARY
CLOSED

JANUARY 1

Tots & Friends
Playtime

10 a.m. – 12 noonCaregiver
Workshop

7 p.m.

Preschool Story
Time

10 a.m. 

Toddler Story
 Time

10 a.m. 

Winter Reading
Challenge Begins

Enjoy some cozy together time on the last day of the year.
We will have a variety of coloring materials for all ages,

including a large coloring poster and different coloring pages.

Family Board
Game Day

11 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Dungeons and
Dragons for

Tweens
11 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

OR
1:30 p.m. - 3 p.m.

Movie Marathon:
Sing ( PG) 11 a.m.
Frozen (PG) 1 p.m.
Descendants (TV-G)

 3 p.m.

Coloring Party
10 a.m. - 5 p.m.

Family Story Time 
Saturday December 13, 11 a.m.

No registration required. 
Families of all ages are invited to join us
for stories, songs, rhymes, movement,

and more fun.

NYE Fun Kits
Available



Tots and Friends Playtime
Fridays, December 5 - February 20

(No Playtime December 19, 
December 26, and January 2)

 10 a.m. - 12 p.m.
No registration required.

Drop-in for unstructured play, building, and discovery in
the Story Room. Caregivers and little ones of all ages

can interact with toys and books that support each
child’s learning and development. Adaptive toys for
children with low vision, motor difficulties, or other

accessibility needs will be included. 

SPECIAL EVENTS

Reading with the Dogs
Thursday, December 4, 6:30 p.m. - 7:30  p.m.

Registration is required.

Readers ages 5 and up are invited to register for a 15-minute
session to share a story with a furry friend at the Library.
Licensed therapy dogs and their handlers will be ready to

listen in the Story Room. This is a comfortable way to practice
reading skills with no judgment from the dogs!

PLAY & BUILD PROGRAMS
Parenting Tips for

 Resilience and Health
Wednesday, December 3, 7 p.m.

Registration is required.

Discover simple parenting strategies, hands-on demos
with educational toys, and practical tools for supporting

your child’s mental, emotional, and social health.
Presented by Nori Klar, owner of Toyology Toys, and

Forest Levy Wolfe, owner of Teaching Circle.

After-Hours Vintage Video
Game Night

Friday, December 19, 6:30 p.m. - 8 p.m.
No registration required.

We’re bringing out our favorite old-school consoles and games
for a fun after-hours event at the Library. For ages 8 and up. 

Bad Art Party
Tuesday, December 23, 2 p.m.

Registration is required.

Turn someone else’s painting into your own masterpiece
or disaster-piece! Add your own touches to previously
painted artwork to make it your own. Silly, serious, or

somewhere in between, you decide how to take the art to
the next level. For ages 8 – 12. 

Dungeons and Dragons 
for Tweens

Saturday, December 27
11 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. OR 1:30 p.m. - 3 p.m.

Registration is required.
Register for only one time slot.

  Searching for adventure? Tweens ages 10 – 13 can
join in on a “rules light” Dungeons and Dragons one

shot game. Brand new players as well as experienced
adventurers are welcome. We will use pre-generated

characters and materials will be provided, but feel free
to bring your own dice.

FUN KITS

SAVE THE DATE

New Year’s Eve Fun Kits
December  22 - December 31

Celebrate the New Year at home with a bag of
take-home crafts for all ages. Limit one bag per

child while supplies last.

Preschool Story Time
Tuesdays, 10 a.m., January 13 - February 17
Registration is required for six-week session.

Stories, rhymes, music, movement and more for
preschoolers, ages 3 and up, and their grown-up. 

Baby Story Time
Wednesdays, 10 a.m., January 14 - February 18

 Registration is required for six-week session.

Interactive early literacy fun with simple stories, songs,
fingerplays, lap bounces, and play for little sitters and
crawlers, ages birth – 17 months, and their grown-up. 

Toddler Story Time
Thursdays, 10 a.m., January 15 - February 19 

 Registration is required for six-week session.

Interactive early literacy fun with stories, songs,
movement activities, rhymes, and play geared to toddlers
and walkers, ages 18 – 35 months, and their grown-up.
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PROGRAM Spice Club Kit 
Release: 

Aleppo Pepper
For Twp. cardholders 

while supplies last

Fiber Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

*Teen Craft Day: 
DIY Croc Charms

4 p.m.

**Movie Discussion Club
7 p.m.

***Scanning and
Photo Editing, 5:30 p.m.

**Parent Workshop –
Postpartum Exposed: 

7 Things That Shock Every
New Mom (and How to

Handle Them Like a Pro)
6:30 p.m.

**Science Fiction/
Fantasy Book Club

7 p.m.

English Language 
Conversation Group

10 a.m. – Noon

Friends of the 
Library Second Saturday

Book Sale, 10 a.m. – 3 p.m.
First hour Friends 

members only

History Harvest
with Bloomfield 

Historical Society
1 p.m. – 3 p.m.

***ChatGPT 
and AI

5:30 p.m.

LIBRARY CLOSED:
VETERAN’S DAY & STAFF

DEVELOPMENT DAY

Intro to Making
Websites, 5:30 p.m.

**Writers’ Rendezvous
6:30 p.m.

**Using Ancestry.com and
Ancestry Library Edition

7 p.m.

PROGRAM English 
Language 

Conversation Group
10 a.m. – Noon

Gamer Lounge
for Grades 5 – 12

4 p.m. – 6 p.m.

**Cookbook
Club, 12 noon

PROGRAM **Lunchtime 
Book Club

1 p.m.

**Monday Night 
Book Club

7 p.m.

Craft Kit Release: Paper  
Quill Mini Flowers

Twp. Cardholders Only

**Tuesday Book Club, 10 a.m.

Fiber Arts Club, 10 a.m. – Noon

***iPhone Tips, Tricks, 
and Answers, 1 p.m.

**Classics Book Club, 7 p.m.

Visual Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

**Mystery Book Club
1 p.m.

**Wednesday Night
Book Club

7 p.m.

**Thursday
Book Club

10 a.m.

***Google Apps
2 p.m.

Visual Arts Club
6 p.m. – 8 p.m.

English 
Language 

Conversation Group
10 a.m. – Noon

**“Fade to Black”
Romance/ Romantasy 

Book Club
4 p.m.

PROGRAM

PROGRAM ***Computer
and Internet Basics

5:30 p.m.

**What’s Your 
Story?: A Memoir 

Writing Group
1 p.m.

All Ages
Board Game 

and Puzzle Day
9:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.

Library Closes
at 5:30 p.m. for

Thanksgiving Eve

LIBRARY
CLOSED FOR

THANKSGIVING

PROGRAM PROGRAM

PROGRAM Spice Club Kit 
Release: Juniper Berry
For Twp. cardholders 

while supplies last

***ChatGPT and AI
5:30 p.m.

Fiber Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

**Movie Discussion Club
Winter’s Bone (2010)

directed by Debra Granik
7 p.m.

PROGRAM **Science Fiction/
Fantasy Book Club

7 p.m.

**Lecture – 
DIA Behind the Seen:

The Dutch Golden Age
7 p.m.

English 
Language 

Conversation Group
10 a.m. – Noon

**Bellissima! 
Handbell Choir Concert

2 p.m.

ADULT AND TEEN NOVEMBER 2025 CALENDAR
Programs listed in red do
not require registration.

For all other events, 
register online at

www.btpl.org/events
or call (248) 642-5800.

* indicates Teen program
** indicates Adult program
*** indicates Tech program

**** All Ages program

November
Tech Classes

SUNDAY MONDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAYTUESDAY WEDNESDAY

Registration begins one
month before each program

date at btpl.org/events.
Bloomfield Township

residents have one week of
priority registration before
registration opens to all.

Classes are limited to eight
participants.

Scanning and Photo Editing
Wednesday, November 5

5:30 p.m.

ChatGPT and AI
Monday, November 10

5:30 p.m.

Intro to Making Websites
Wednesday, November 12

5:30 p.m.

iPhone Tips, Tricks 
and Answers

Tuesday, November 18
1 p.m.

Google Apps
Thursday, November 20

2 p.m.

Computer and 
Internet Basics

Monday, November 24
5:30 p.m.
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Dining In 
by 

Alison Roman



Writers’
Rendezvous

30

7

1

8

2

9

3

10

4

11

5

12

6

13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28 29 30 31 1 2 3

PROGRAM Spice Club Kit 
Release: Juniper Berry

AND Teen Art Kit Release
For Twp. cardholders 

while supplies last

***ChatGPT and AI
5:30 p.m.

Fiber Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

**Movie Discussion Club
Winter’s Bone (2010)

directed by Debra Granik
7 p.m.

**Caregivers 
Workshop:

Parenting Tips for
Resilience and Health

7 p.m.

**Science Fiction/
Fantasy Book Club

7 p.m.

**Lecture – 
DIA Behind the Seen:

The Dutch Golden Age
7 p.m.

English Language 
Conversation Group

10 a.m. – Noon

**Bellissima! 
Handbell Choir Concert

2 p.m.

NO PROGRAM Teen Art Kit 
Release

For Twp. cardholders
while supplies last

***iPhone Tips,
Tricks, and Answers

1 p.m.

**What’s Your 
Story?: A Memoir 

Writing Group
1 p.m.

**Writers’ 
Rendezvous

6:30 p.m.

PROGRAM English 
Language 

Conversation Group
10 a.m. – Noon

Friends of the 
Library Second Saturday

Book Sale, 11 a.m. – 3 p.m.
*10 a.m. – 11 a.m.

Friends members only

PROGRAM Teen Art Kit 
Release

For Twp. cardholders

**Lunchtime 
Book Club, 1 p.m.

***Don’t Get Scammed!
2 p.m.

Craft Kit Release:
Drawstring Bag

For Twp. cardholders
while supplies last

Fiber Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

Visual Arts Club
10 a.m. – Noon

**Mystery Book Club, 1 p.m.

***Beginner Coding for Kids
5 p.m. – 6 p.m.

**Wednesday Night
Book Club, 7 p.m.

***Google Apps
2 p.m.

Visual Arts Club
6 p.m. – 8 p.m.

English 
Language 

Conversation Group
10 a.m. – Noon

PROGRAM

NO PROGRAM Teen Art Kit 
Release

For Twp. cardholders
while supplies last

PROGRAM LIBRARY
CLOSED FOR 

CHRISTMAS EVE

LIBRARY
CLOSED FOR 

CHRISTMAS DAY

Family Board
Game Day

for All Ages
11 a.m. – 5:30 p.m.

Adult Brick
Builder Meet-Up
1 p.m. – 3 p.m.

PROGRAM Teen Art Kit 
Release

For Twp. cardholders 

Teen Duck Hunt
3 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.

**Intro to Making Websites
5:30 p.m.

NO PROGRAM Library Closes
at 5:30 p.m. for 
New Year’s Eve

LIBRARY
CLOSED FOR 

NEW YEAR’S DAY

NO PROGRAM NO PROGRAM

Winter Reading
Challenge

December 21 - January 31

FOR ALL AGES

Winter break
@the 
library

ADULT AND TEEN DECEMBER 2025 CALENDAR
Programs listed in red do
not require registration.

For all other events, 
register online at

www.btpl.org/events
or call (248) 642-5800.

* indicates Teen program
** indicates Adult program
*** indicates Tech program

**** All Ages program

SUNDAY MONDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAYTUESDAY WEDNESDAY

Enjoy two full weeks of
festive fun for all ages

at the Library this
December!

All Ages Winter Reading 
Challenge

December 21 – January 31

Teen Art Kits Release
every Monday in December

For Twp. cardholders
while supplies last

Family Board Game Day
Friday, December 26
11 a.m. – 5:30 p.m.
Drop in anytime to 

play a board game with
family or friends.

Adult Brick Builder Meet-Up
Saturday, December 27

1 p.m. – 3 p.m.
Drop in to build LEGO with

our bricks our yours.

Teen Duck Hunt:
Find the Winter Duck

Tuesday, December 29
3 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.

Ages 13 – 18 are invited 
to hunt for rubber ducks 

in the Library!
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DATES FOR THE LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
Tuesday, November 18, 6:30 p.m. – Library Board Meeting (all Trustees) 

 
Wednesday, November 19, 10:30 a.m. – Friends Board Meeting 

 
Friday, November 21, 10:00 a.m. – Art Committee (Joan & Judy) 

 
Wednesday, November 26 – Library closes at 5:30p.m. – Thanksgiving Eve 

 
Thursday, November 27 – Library closed – Thanksgiving  

 
Thursday, December 11, 9:00 a.m. – Building and Grounds Committee (all 

Trustees) 
 

Saturday, December 13, 10:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. – Friends Second Saturday 
Sale 

 
Tuesday, December 16, 6:30p.m. – Library Board Meeting (all Trustees) 

 
Wednesday, December 17, 10:30 a.m. – Friends Board Meeting 

 
Wednesday, December 24 – Library closed – Christmas Eve 

 
Thursday, December 25 – Library closed – Christmas 

 
Wednesday, December 31 – Library closes at 5:30p.m. – New Year’s Eve 

 
Thursday, January 1 – Library closed – New Year’s Day 
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